rm PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05) //B Collection <u>0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)</u>	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI United States Patent and Trademark Office		
RECORDATION FOR	M COVER SHEET		
TRADEMAR	KS ONLY		
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
Name of conveying party(jes):	2. Name and address of receiving party(jes)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?		
Individual(s)	Name: CMP Media LLC Internal Address: Street Address: 600 Community Drive City: Manhasset State: New York Country: USA Zip: 11030  Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Other limited liability Co Citizenship Delaware If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment		
I. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Attached Schedule)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) (See Attached Schedule)  Additional sheet(s) attached?  Yes No.		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):		
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Paul Fields Darby & Darby P.C.	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Name: Paul Fields Darby & Darby P.C.  Internal Address:  Street Address: P.O. Box 5257	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 590  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed		
City: New York         Zip: 10150-5257           State: New York         Zip: 10150-5257	8. Payment Information:  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date		
Phone Number: <u>212-527-7700</u> Fax Number: <u>212-753-6237</u> Email Address: <u>tmdocket@darbykev.com</u>	b. Deposit Account Number <u>50-3902</u> Authorized User Name <u>Melissa Heddell</u>		
	May 16, 2007  Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

**TRADEMARK REEL: 003559 FRAME: 0986** 

### Schedule Trademark Applications/Registrations In the name of Light Reading LLC

RADEMARK	APP NO	
BYTEANDSWITCH	76/260.292	
NSIDE LIGHT	. 76/341.9 <u>88</u>	2,835,043
LEADING LIGHTS	78/510 <u>/662</u>	3,035,438
LIGHT READING	75/876 <u>,781</u>	2,524.125
LIGHT READING & DESIGN	75/877 <u>,968</u>	2,505,905
LIGHT TESTING	76/394,538	2,713.161
THE LIGHT PAGES	76/3 <u>90,26</u> 7	2.680.701
THE UNSTRUNG INSIDER	76/223,805	2,978,075
THE UNSTRUNG INSIDER	78/223,796	2.978,587
UNSTRUNG	75/941,66 <u>9</u>	2,589,325
LIGHT READING'S COMPONENTS INSIDER	78/7 <u>56,30</u> 5	
IPTV LIVE! & DESIGN	76/648,796	
RFID WORLD & DESIGN	78/395,859	3,087,182
TELCOTV	76/468.684	2,885,698
TOWER SUMMIT & TRADE SHOW	76/437,083	2,883,596
BROADBAND WIRELESS BUSINESS	76/141 <u>,761</u>	2,530,999
BROADBAND WIRELESS WORLD FORUM	75/794,745	2.432,369
DARK READING	78/823,184	3,193,503
HEAVY READING	78/823,247	
LINKS EXECUTIVE SUMMIT	78/869,056	
LARRY THE LIGHT READING MONKEY	78/875,616	
LIGHT READING & DESIGN	78/875,844	3,194,217
CABLE DIGITAL NEWS	77/030,499	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003559 FRAME: 0987

# Delaware

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"LIGHT READING LLC", A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,
WITH AND INTO "CMP MEDIA LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF "CMP MEDIA
LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS
OFFICE THE THIRTIETH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2007, AT 2:57 O'CLOCK
P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2007, AT 11:58 O'CLOCK P.M.

3176507 8100M 070393842

Warriet Smith Windson, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 5562400

DATE: 04-03-07

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003559 FRAME: 0988

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:56 PM 03/30/2007 FILED 02:57 PM 03/30/2007 SRV 070383598 - 2625966 FILE

#### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

#### OF LIGHT READING LLC

#### INTO CMP MEDIA LLC

## (UNDER SECTION 18-209 OF THE DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ACT)

It is hereby certified that:

FIRST: The name and state of formation of each of the constituent companies are Light Reading LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("LR LLC"), and CMP Media LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("CMP LLC").

**SECOND:** An agreement of merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by LR LLC and by CMP LLC in accordance with the provisions of Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act.

THIRD: The name of the surviving limited liability company is "CMP Media LLC".

**FOURTH:** The certificate of formation of CMP Media LLC shall be the certificate of formation of the surviving limited liability company.

FIFTH: The surviving limited liability company is a company of the State of Delaware.

SIXTH: The executed agreement of merger is on file at the principal place of business of CMP Media LLC, at 600 Community Drive, Manhasset, New York 11030.

SEVENTH: A copy of the agreement of merger will be furnished by CMP LLC, on request and without cost, to any member of LR LLC or CMP LLC.

**EIGHTH:** The merger shall become effective at 11:58 p.m. Eastern Standard Time, on March 31, 2007.

[signature page to follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CMP Media LLC has caused this certificate to be signed by Scott Mozarsky, it's Vice President, on the 30+"day of March, 2007.

CMP MEDIA LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Scott Mozarsky

Vice President

Merger certificate between LR LLC and CMP LLC

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 003559 FRAME: 0990

**RECORDED: 06/12/2007**